100 }..rticle 32 (Oanpleted) 0 

~ Art1-c1e 32 (Pending) 0 

4 
". -.~ .... 

.. ;'/ 

DECLASSIFIED 

DECLASSIFIED

4c Personnel Summary

a. At the close of the reporting period the personnel strength was
as follows: forty (40) Marine Corps Officers, nine hundred and seventy-
three (973) Marine Corps Enlisted, three (3) Navy Officers and for ty (40)
Navy Enlisted.

b. There was one (1) Marine Corps Officer promoted to Captain and
five (5) Marine Corps Officers promoted to First Lieutenant.

Ca Enlisted promotions during the reporting period consisted of:

[...]

of one htllldred twenty-five to one hundred fifty (125.,,150) i.Jersonnol. 'It is e 
operatin~ out of the base camp areas in the northern pa~ of the AO, vicinity 
AT8790. 

(b) T ... 87 Sapper Battalion. This unit has an esti..'l'Iated strength of' 
one hundred twenty-five to one hundred fifty (125 .. 150) personnelo They 
are broken down into a headquarters section and two (2) companies.. This 
unit also has an underwater sa;'Jper cDPability, est$rnated fifteen to twenty 
(15-20) man. The sappers are probably operating out of a base caIlJP; ~ea"

[...]

Enemy Situation. The active enemy units operating in the 3rd
Battalion's AO make up the Northern Wing, which is :subordinate to the
Front 44. Units of the Northern Wing are the:

(a) Hai Van Engineer Battalion, This unit has an estimated strength
of one hundred twenty-five to one hundred fifty (125-150) personnel. It is
operating out of the base camp areas in the northern part of the AO, vicinity
AT8790.

(b) T-87 Sapper Battalion. This unit has an estimated strength of
one hundred twenty-five to one hundred fifty (125-150) personnel. They
are broken down into a headquarters section and two (2) companies. This
unit also has an underwater sapper capability, estimated fifteen to twenty
(15-20) men. The sappers are probably operating out of a base camp area,
vicinity AT8789.

[...]

total of seventy-one (71) fixed wing air missions. These consisted of

sixteen (16) close air support missions; fifteen (15) A-6 Beacons; twenty
seven (27) TPQ-10; and thirteen (13) forward air controllers (Airborn)
missions utilizing OV-10 aricraft. These aircraft dropped a total of one

hundred and ninety-seven (197) tons of bombs and napalm; expended twent.

eight hundred (2800) rounds of 7.62mm; fifteen hundred (1500) rounds of

20mm ammunition.

ROTARY WINGED AIRCRAFT

Twenty-six (26) medevacs were completed which evacuated twenty-three

(23) emergency, nineteen (19) priority, and one (1) routine.

[...]

There was twenty-one (21) visual reconnaissance missions utilizing the

CH-46 and HULE aircraft.

During the month of April there were a total of five-hundred and t

six (526) passengers heli-lifted in support of the Third Battalion, First

Marines. Company "I" heli-lifted two hundred and eighty-six (286)

passengers from Hill 190 (AT897822) to OP-39 (AT848844) and Hill 124

(AT877788) on 28 April. Company "L" (AT924845) and Company (AT897821)
changed personnel on all OPis. A total of two hundred (200) passengers
were lifted to OP-39 (AT848844), Hill 124 (AT877786), and OP=T=2(AT900861 is

[...]

to twenty-eight (22 to 28), the MN/PRC-77's allowance was increased from
nineteen to twenty-three (19 to 23) and the AN/PRC-93's increased from
four to six (4 to 6). Message Center received one (1) teletypewriter
AN/GGC-3 to fill an existing T/E deficiency. The Message Center process
one thousand three hundred and thirty-two (1332) incoming and ninety-tio

(92) outgoing messages during the month of April. One (1) generators
PU-348 was turned into FSR for repair. The tech shop. processed four
hundred and eighty-two (482) pieces of equipment. wire Section turned in

one (1) switchboard SB-22 for R&E and received one (1) in return.

C. OPERATION/TRAINING

The Communications Platoon participated in several short range patrols.
ambushes and company size operations. The perimeter lights were all

[...]

On 30 April 1970, the total Strength was two (2) Medical Officers,
one (1) Chaplain, and forty (40) corpsmen, During this period one (1)

corpsman was transferred to other command for separation. There were
negative WIA and negative KIA for this period.

B. PATIENT LOAD

1. For this period three hundred seventy-five (375) patients were
seen at the Battalion Aid Station Sick Call for an average of thirteen (DD)

patients per day.

Ther were fourteen (14) diagnosed with V.D., thirty-nine (39) with2.
diarrhea, fifteen (15) with upper respiratory infection, eight (8) with